Annual increase in salary cost [#]

Withdrawal rates [p.a.] [^]

[*] The rate of discount is considered based on market yield on Government Bonds having currency and terms in consistence with the
currency and terms of the post employment benefit obligations.
[#] The estimates of future salary increases are considered in actuarial valuation, taking into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other
relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.
[^] The estimates of level of attrition is based on broad economic outlook, type of sector the Company operates in and measures
taken by the management to retain/ relieve the employees.

I The categories of plan assets as a % of total plan assets are:
Insurance plan 0.00% 100.00% 97.00% 0% 100% 98%
Bank Balance 0.00% 0.00% 3.00% 0% 0% 2%

The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be INR 121 Million [Previous year: INR 113 Million].
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6.57 years [as at March 31, 2022: 6.50 years].

Sensitivity analysis:
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is shown below:

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
Impact on obligation:

Discount rate increase by 0.5% (4)   (7)   (21)   (20)   (39)   (38)
Discount rate decrease by 0.5% 3   7   22   22   43   40

Annual salary cost increase by 0.5% 3   6   21   21   42   39
Annual salary cost decrease by 0.5% (4)   (7)   (21)   (20)   (39)   (37)

Withdrawal rate increase by 10% (9)   (10)   (15)   (12)   (9)   (12)
Withdrawal rate decrease by 10% 9   12   18   14   12   14

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan and long term employment benefit in future years:

2023 2022
Within the next 12 months [next annual reporting period]   368 315
Between 2 and 5 years   1,061 902
Between 6 and 10 years   884 782
Total expected payments   2,313 1,999

40% at younger ages reducing to 1% at older ages

INR- Million

2023 2022

ZYDUS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

 40% at younger ages reducing to 1% at
older ages

Notes to the Financial Statements

12% p.a. for next two years and 9% p.a thereafter 12% p.a. for next two years and 9% p.a
thereafter

As at March 31

Assumptions

INR-Million
Medical Leave Leave  Wages Gratuity

As at March 31

INR-Million
As at March 31

Note: 21-Trade Payables:
Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises [*] 57   18
Dues to other than Micro and Small Enterprises 4,502   5,349
Total 4,559   5,367

[*] Disclosure in respect of Micro and Small Enterprises:

[…]

The Company’s operations in foreign currency creates natural foreign currency hedge. This results in insignificant net open foreign currency
exposures considering the volumes and operations of the Company.

d Interest rate risk:
The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at  March 31, 2023, the Company is not
exposed to changes in market interest rates. The Company’s investments in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

e Price risk:
Exposure:

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual fund held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet as fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively.  To manage its price risk arising from
investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in
accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity *:
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the year.

Impact on
PAT

Impact on
Other Equity Impact on PAT Impact on Other

Equity
Equity Instruments [Quoted]

Increase +10.00% -   2   -   3
Decrease -10.00% -   (2)   -   (3)

Mutual Funds [Quoted]
Increase +2.00% 56   -   60   -
Decrease -2.00% (56)   -   (60)   -

* Holding all other variables constant
Note: 41-Capital Management:

The Company’ s capital management objectives are:
a to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern
b to provide an adequate return to shareholders
c maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive
leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure
and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.